Section 106

Nota The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signature(s) of the Liquidator(s)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the s 1 06
Insolvency Act 1986 "
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

05677666

Name of Company

Accelerate 4 Limited

I/We Jason Mark Elhott
Regency House

45-51 Chorley New Read
Bolton

BL1 4QR

1 gwe notice that a general meeting of the company was shiy-held—er/summoned for 18 December 2013
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy 1s
attached) laid before # showing how the winding up of the company has been disposed of, and that tre-seme
wes-dene-aeceordimgly / no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was suty-held—en/summoned for 16 Decemnber
2013 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before

it showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the-seme-was-donc-aecerdingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at Cowgill Holloway Business Recovery LLP, Regency House, 45-51 Chorley New Road,
Bolton, BL1 4QR

The winding up covers the penod from 7 December 2010 (cpening of winding up) to the final meeting {close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

There were no members or creditors represented In person or by proxy at the final meetings of members and
creditors and accordingly there was no quorum

There being no further business the final meetings of members and creditors were closed

Signed Date 17 December 2013

Cowglll Holloway Business Recovery LLP
Regency House
45-51 Chorley New Road

WA

FRIDAY

Ref ZBA018/JE/CJ/NB/AR/IS
20/12/2013 #81
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Accelerate 4 Limited
{In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 7 December 2010 To 16 December 2013

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 502

Sof AL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Fixtures and Fittings NIL
Uncertain Book Debts NIL
1,500 00 Cash at Bank 1,548 50
Bank Interest Gross 7 90
6,500 00 Computer Equipment and Software/IP 6,500 00
Uncertain Director's Loan 5,000 00
13,056 40
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 3000
Preparation of S of A 6,500 00
Liquidator's Fees 6,187 30
Storage Costs 2770
Statutory Advertising 311 40
{13,056 40)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(13,418 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(22,000 00) HMRC PAYE/NIC (Estmate) NIL
{6,000 00) HMRC VAT (Estimate) NIL
(20,000 00} HMRC Corporation Tax (Estimate) NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2,800 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(56,218.00) (0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Jason Mark Elhott

Liquidator

17 December 2013 11 10




Liquidator’s Final Report to

Creditors and Members

Accelerate 4 Limited
- in Liquidation

16 December 2013

C
COWGILL HOLLOWAYﬂ
BUSINESS RECOVERY




Accelerate 4 Limited — In Liquidation

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Progress of the Liguidation

3 Unrealisable Assets

4 Investigations

5 QOutcome for Creditors

6 Liquidator’'s Remuneration

7 Creditors’ Rights

8 Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 7 December 2012 to 16 December
2013 and a Cumulative Account for the Period from 7 December 2010, the
commencement of the Liquidation, t0 16 December 2013

B Time Analysis for the Penod from 7 December 2012 to 16 December 2013

C Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period from 7 December 2010 to 16 December 2013

D Additional Information in Relation to Liquidator's Fees Pursuant to Statement of

Insolvency Practice 9




Accelerate 4 Limited - In Liquidation

11

12

13

14

15

21

introduction

This report provides a summary of the outcome of the Liguidation of Accelerate 4 Limited
(“the Company”) | have provided at Appendix A an account of my Receipts and Payments for
the Period from 7 December 2012 to 16 December 2013 and a Cumulative Account for the

Period from 7 December 2010, the commencement of the Liquidation, to 16 December 2013
By way of reminder, | was appointed Liquidator of the Company on 7 December 2010

The trading address of the Company was Melrose House, Skipton Road, Barnoldswick,

Lancashire, BB18 6HH and its registered office previously was the same address

The registered office of the Company was changed to ¢/o Cowgill Holloway Business Recovery
LLP (“CHBR”), 49 Peter Street, Manchester, M2 3NG on 26 November 2010 and its registered
number s 05677666 Please note that as CHBR have recently relocated offices, the registered

office 1s now at Regency House, 45-51 Chorley New Road, Bolton, BL1 4QR

This is the final report and account, which 1s 1ssued under the provisions of Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and should be read in conjunction with the Director's Report and
Statement of Affairs (“SOA”) which was presented to the meeting of creditors on 7 December
2010 and circulated to all known creditors on 13 December 2010 and the Liguidator’s annual
progress reports to all known creditors which were previously circulated on 2 February 2012

and 6 February 2013 respectively

Progress of the Liquidation

Cash at Bank

At the date of appointment, the Company bank account held with Barclays Bank PLC
(“Barclays”) was in credit in the sum of £1,500 A sum of £1,549 was received from Barclays
on 4 January 2011 which represented the closing balance of the account following the addition

of final interest and charges

Liquidator’s Final Report to Creditors




Accelerate 4 Limited — In Liquidation

22

23

24

31

Computer Equipment and Software/IPR

Included within the SOA was Computer Equipment and Software/IPR which comprised of a
number of servers and held an estimated to realise value of £6,500 An offer was receved in
this regard from a former Company Director, Mr Glencross in the sum of £6,500 plus VAT and
following the Company entering into Liquidation, this offer was accepted and, as such, funds

were received into the Liquidation bank account
Director’s Loan Account (“DLA”)

As detalled in the Director’s report 1t was understood that the DLA position was uncertain and
was ETR the same However, a breakdown had been requested from the Company’s
accountants to confirm the position Following the Company entenng into Liguidation, the
Company’s accountants confirmed that a sum of £13,334 remained outstanding in respect to
the DLA operated by Mr Molloy | requested that Mr Molloy provided his proposals for
repayment of the outstanding amount, and, as such, It was agreed that a sum of £5,000 would
be paid as a full and final settlement when taking into account Mr Molloy’s income and
expenditure and assets and habilities This amount was received on 18 July 2013 in settlement

of this liability
Bank Interest
Bank Interest during the period of the Liguidatton has accrued in the sum of £8

Unrealisable Assets

Book Debts

Included within the SOA were book debts which a bock value of £66,000 and an estimated to
realise value as ‘uncertain’ The Company director has advised that these outstanding book
debts were disputed Furthermore, | have been unable to obtain the relevant paperwork in
this regard, as such, it was understood that the cost associated with pursuing the outstanding
book debts taking into account the deficiency in the records provided weould outweigh any

potential realisation

Liquidator’s Final Report to Creditors



Accelerate 4 Limited — In Liquidation

32

41

42

51

52

53

54

I should adwise that there are no further physical assets to be realised in thss regard

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disquabfication Act 1986 | would confirm that |
have submitted a report on the conduct of the Director of the Company to the Department
for Business Innovation & Skills  As this is a confidential report, | am not able to disclose the

contents

Shortly after appointment, | made an initial assessment of whether there could be any matters
that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be
appropriate This assessment took into account information provided by creditors either at
the initial meeting or as a response to my request to complete an investigation questionnaire

My investigations have not revealed any i1ssues requiring further report

Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors in this matter, furthermore, no claims of a secured nature have

been received in this regard

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors in this matter, furthermore, no claims of a preferential

nature have been received in this regard

Unsecured Creditors

The SOA indicated that unsecured claims were estimated in the sum of £61,418 | have
received claims totathng £70,105 from two unsecured creditors, including HM Revenue &

Customs In respect to outstanding PAYE

As per my letter dated 4 September 2013, there are insufficient funds available to enable a
distribution to be made to the ordinary unsecured creditors The funds realised have already

been distributed or used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the Liquidation Pursuant

Liquidator’'s Final Report to Creditors



Accelerate 4 Limited — In Liquidation

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

to Rule 11 7 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), | therefore give further notice that

there will be no ordinary unsecured dividend in the Liguidation

Liguidator's Remuneration

The basis of my remuneration was approved on a time costs basis at the first meeting of
creditors held on 7 December 2010 At the same meeting, creditors also approved that | could

draw a SOA fee in the sum of £6,500 plus VAT This fee has been drawn in full
I should advise that there was no Liguidation Committee formed

| attach at Appendix B a time analysis for the period from 7 December 2012 to 16 December
2013 which shows time spent of 18 hours resulting in time costs of £3,296, representing an

average hourly rate of £187

| attach at Appendix C a cumulative time analysis for the period from 7 December 2010 to 16
December 2013 which shows time spent of 87 hours resulting in time costs of £12,293
representing an average hourly rate of £142 A summary of how the majonity of time has been

spent s as follows

General Administration - Time spent on this activity relates to, but i1s not imited to, dealing
with general creditor queries and correspondence, production of monthly bank reconcihations
and producing and posting income and expenditure vouchers Time spent on this matter s n

the sum of £2,982 which relates to 25 hours at an average rate of £120 per hour

Reporting & Returns — Time spent on this activity relates to, but is not hmited to, dealing with
the drafting, reviewing and circulating of the Liquidator’s first and second Annual Progress
Reports and the Liquidator’s final Progress Report and the completion of post appointment
returns for HMRC Time spent on this matter 1s in the sum of £3,020 which relates to 19 hours

at an average rate of £156 per hour

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ 1s available from this office free of charge,

or can be downloaded from http //www insolvency-practitioners org uk

The sum of £6,187 plus VAT has been drawn on account of these costs

Liguidator’s Final Report to Creditors



Accelerate 4 Limited — In Liquidation

69

6 10

71

72

81

82

The remaining balance of time costs will now be written off

Attached as Appendix D 1s additional information in relation to this firm’s policy on staffing,
the use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff

grade

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, ar an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liguwidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have

been itemised in this final report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
apphcation to court on the grounds that, in all the arcumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidator’s remuneration 1s inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses

incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this final report, are excessive

Conclusion

This report together with final meetings of members and creditors will conclude my
admimistration  Details of the final meetings and resclutions to be considered have been

circulated with this report

Should any creditors require further explanation of matters contained with this report, they
should contact our office and speak in the first instance with Amy Hartley of my staff who will

be pleased to assist

Yours farthfully

Jason Mark Elliott
Liquidator

Encl

Ligusdator’s Final Report to Creditors



Accelerate 4 Limited - In Liquidation

Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 7 December 2012 to 16
December 2013 and a Cumulative Account for the Period from 7 December

2010, the commencement of the Liquidation, to 16 December 2013

From 7 December 2012 From 7 December 2010

Statement of Affairs To 16 December 2013 To 16 December 2013
£ £ £
Receipts

Cash at Bank 1,500 - 1,549
Director's Loan Account Uncertain 5,000 5,000
Computer Equipment and Software/iPR 6,500 - 6,500
Bank Interest Gross - 2 8
8,000 5,002 13,057

Payments
Specific Bond - 30
Preparation of Statement of Affairs - 6,500
Ligquidator's Fees 6,187 6,187
Statutory Advertising 85 312
Storage Costs 28 28
6,300 13,057

Liguidator’s Final Report to Creditors



$10)paty 03 Loday jeud s 01epinbi

931 0y3 O 2au) 4TI AiAC0AY STV |sng Aemo|ioH IN3mMO) Wou; pauinqo #q uea Adoo v Apaaryeusarje in Lo saauopnywud-ASuaajasur mmm// duye
S QIM UOHEIDOSTY SIFUCRAIR ASUSA|CSU| 243 UD Punoy 30 UED S99 5,01€pINbLI OF 3PIRG SJOUPAD ¥, PIRAUS McuAicieue|dia vy DoN

{8t 00 962°¢ 09 LT (13 M 05 0zeL 00z - or snoy jejol
o 4] SLE x4 05 2ol
ost o ¢ 7} uonNQuUIsIg

- - - - - suopedisanu|

SIANeN
aakojdw3
} . : wswuoddy
uo sdayg
00 881 0091£T 00 L T 0SE 00z sumay
o » Bujuoday
00 081 00 8T 010 - - - {1 4] - - - SWHE|) J03PILD)
wawaleuewy
v8 15 00 £56 1133 - - . o2 - - or1 fuopesijeay
1355¢
uopeas|uwpy
£9 OPT 00 0¥ 0z ¢ 4194 0Tt [e1ouap
AB®
00081 00081 oT - - - Wt - - - 3ens
g Juuueld
3 3 smnoy JBIYSED  JOIBNSIUILPY JOJRAISINIWPY JOJRAs|unLpY JaBeueyy 1013800 JRULEd
350D IS0) jElCL  |BI0L Jownf 101LdS
o8esony
UNOH

£107 13qwia23@ 9T 03 ZTOZ JaGWalaQ L Wouy poliad 3y) 1oy sishjeuy awn ]

g Xjpuaddy

uonepinbyy uj— PalWI v 31e43|2NY




J Xipuaddy

s1011pa1) 03 Woday |euld s orepinbiy

aVieyd j0 21y dT] AIBA0DY SERUISNE ABMO|[OH |1 3ME) Waly paV|BIqD 39 ueaAdos wAjeapewajje yn Bo sauopded ASuaiosuy mmmff diye
@1(5 §IM UD|IEPOSTY SIFUCILI Big AZUA|OSU| Y} UO PUNG) 3G UED 5334 SJ0LEP|RB[) 0) 3p|AD S)011PRD ¥, PHIALS JloU Aoyeue|dxa uy ajoN

et

00 0sT

¥0 SIT

SL86

£6 €61

81 951

588

w6 12T

9L 61T

00 08T

3
1500
28cioay

o0sTELT

00SttE

00 ¥8¥'T

00 56€

05 0061

00 0Z0'E

00 ZES

00 ¥SI'T

00 786'2

00 05y

3
1307 |ejoL

0598

0¥ S

0zs

0sT

anoy
lesoL

oL

1[4

sapse)

By

oeEz

10IRNSIURLPY JOIRNSIUIPY J0IRNSIUILPY afeuRi J0131)Q
FLITT S

aepung

BLO

003

010

Ot €

[1)93

0sZ

IncH

050

0s0

Jaupey

sinoy |e0L

anso|)
B uonnqLASIQ

suonednsaau]

sapen
askojdw3

weaunuoddy
uo sdng

stunyey
w Jujuoday

swiepyJoypaid

uswafeuen
[ uones|jeay
jassy
UonRENSIUUpY
|eJBuan

Alajens
% Sujuue|g

€102 19qWa33@ 9T 03 0T0Z +2quadaQ £ Woi poLiad a3y} Joj sishjeuy awi] aanenwn)

uonepinby uj - pajw)] p 9LIBJADY




Accelerate 4 Limited - In Liquidation

Appendix C

Additional Information Relating to Liquidator’s Fees

Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9)

1 Policy

Detailed below 1s Cowglll Holloway Business Recovery LLP’s policy in relation to

. Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
. Professional advisors, and
. Disbursements

Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and

experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usvally consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the }
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment The charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and

their experience level
We have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in this case

Professional Advisors

We have not utilised the services of any professional advisors in this case

Liguidator’'s Final Report to Creditors




Accelerate 4 Limited - In Liquidation

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, rcom hire and document storage Also

chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with

the case
Type and purpose £
Specific Bond 30
Storage Costs 28
Statutory Advertising 312

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors  These disbursements can
include costs incurred by Cowglll Holloway Business Recovery LLP for the provision of services
which include an element of recharged overhead, for example, room hire or document

storage

In this matter, no category 2 disbursements have been incurred

Lrquidator’s Final Report to Creditors




Accelerate 4 Limited — In Liquidation

Charge-out Rates

A schedule of Cowgill Holloway Business Recovery LLP’s charge-out rates for this assignment

effective from 1 March 2012 1s detailed below

Staff

Partner

Consultant

Director

Manager

Senior Administrator
Administrator
Cashier / Support
Junior Administrator

1 August 2009 -
From 1March 2012 29 February 2012
£/ per hour £/ perhour
375 275
300 -
300 -
250 200
180 150
150 110
120 110
100 80

Liguidator’s Final Report to Creditors




